

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

----- X
In re : **Chapter 15**
:
CINRAM INTERNATIONAL INC., et al.,¹ : **Case No. 12-11882 (___)**
:
Debtors in a Foreign Proceeding. : **(Joint Administration Pending)**
:
----- X

**FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
(I) VERIFIED CHAPTER 15 PETITIONS AND (II) MOTION FOR ORDERS
GRANTING PROVISIONAL AND FINAL RELIEF IN AID OF
FOREIGN CCAA PROCEEDING**

¹ The last four digits of the United States Tax Identification Number or Canadian Business Number, as applicable, of each of the Debtors follow in parentheses: (a) Cinram International Inc. (4583); (b) Cinram (U.S.) Holding’s Inc. (4792); (c) Cinram, Inc. (7621); (d) Cinram Distribution LLC (3854); (e) Cinram Manufacturing LLC (2945); (f) Cinram Retail Services LLC (1741); (g) Cinram Wireless LLC (5915); (h) IHC Corporation (4225); and (i) One K Studios, LLC (2132). The Debtors’ executive headquarters is located at 2255 Markham Road, Toronto, Ontario, M1B 2W3, Canada.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	1
Preliminary Statement.....	5
Factual Background	7
Argument	7
A. The CCAA Proceeding is Entitled to Recognition as a Foreign Main Proceeding.....	7
1. The Court has Jurisdiction to Recognize the CCAA Proceeding and Grant the Relief Requested	7
2. These Cases Are Proper Under Chapter 15.....	8
(a) The CCAA Proceeding is a “Foreign Proceeding”	8
(b) Cinram International ULC is a Proper “Foreign Representative”	9
(c) The Foreign Representative Properly Filed These Cases	10
(d) The Petitions for Recognition are Consistent with the Purpose of Chapter 15.....	10
3. The CCAA Proceeding is a “Foreign Main Proceeding” Under Section 1502(4) and 1517(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code	11
4. Recognizing the CCAA Proceeding as a Foreign Main Proceeding is Consistent with the Purpose of Chapter 15 and Public Policy.....	14
5. Specific Request for Relief Pursuant to Section 1521 of the Bankruptcy Code is Warranted and Appropriate.....	17
(a) Application of the Protections of Section 365(e) of the Bankruptcy Code is Appropriate	18
(b) Application of the Protections of Section 364 of the Bankruptcy Code is Appropriate	18
i. The DIP Financing Represents an Exercise of the Debtors’ Sound Business Judgment and was Negotiated in Good Faith	23

ii. Use of Cash Collateral and Grant of Adequate Protection is Warranted Under the Circumstances	25
B. The Provisional Relief Requested by the Foreign Representative is Within the Scope of Section 1519 of the Bankruptcy Code and Appropriate Under the Circumstances	27
1. The Relief Requested is Authorized by Sections 1519(a)(3), 1521(a)(7), and 105(a)	28
2. The Relief Requested is Necessary and Appropriate to Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	30
(a) There is a Substantial Likelihood of Foreign Recognition	30
(b) The Debtors Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if the Provisional Order is Not Entered	31
(c) There Will Be No Greater Harm to Others if the Relief is Granted	33
(d) Granting the Requested Relief is Consistent with U.S. Public Policy	34
Conclusion	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Anchor Say. Bank FSB v. Sky Valley, Inc.</i> , 99 B.R. 117, 120 n.4 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....	23
<i>Bray v. Shenandoah Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n (In re Snowshoe Co.)</i> , 789 F.2d 1085, 1088 (4th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Castro v. ITT Corporation</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. Ct. 1991)	8
<i>Chrysler Creditor Corp. v. Ruggiere (In re George Ruggiere Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.)</i> , 727 F.2d 1017, 1019 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Cornfeld v. Investors Overseas Servs., Ltd.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	15
<i>Curlew Valley</i> , 14 B.R. 506, 513-14 (Bankr. D. Utah 1981).....	24
<i>Grp. of Inst. Inv. v. Chicago Mil. St. P. & Pac. Ry.</i> , 318 U.S. 523, 550 (1943).....	23
<i>Hoffman v. Portland Bank (In re Hoffman)</i> , 51 B.R. 42, 47 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1985)	25
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores. Inc.</i> , 115 B.R. 34, 37-39 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	22
<i>In re Aqua Assocs.</i> , 123 B.R. 192, 195-96 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)	22
<i>In re Banco Nacional de Obras y Servicios Publicos, S.N.C.</i> , 91 B.R. 661 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	31
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Crouse Group, Inc.</i> , 71 BR. 544, 546 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	22
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 440 B.R. 60, 66 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>In re Hamilton Square Associates</i> , No. 91-14720S, 1992 WL 98294, at *1 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. May 51992).....	23
<i>In re Innua Canada Ltd.</i> , No. 09-16362, 2009 WL 1025088, at *3 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2009)	29
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>In re Lifeguard Indus., Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 3, 17 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1983)	23
<i>In re Lines</i> , 81 B.R. 267 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 1988).....	30, 31
<i>In re Lynx Transport, Inc.</i> , No. 98-36433DAS, 1999 WL 615366. at *3 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 1999).....	24
<i>In re Plabell Rubber Prods., Inc.</i> , 137 B.R. 897, 900 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992)	22
<i>In re Sky Valley, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 107, 113 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1988).....	23
<i>In re SPHinX, Ltd.</i> , 351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 B.R. 10 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 11,	

<i>In re Tri-Continental Exch.Ltd.</i> , 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Cow</i> , 72 BR. 845, 849 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1987).....	23
<i>Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Mbank Dallas, N.A. v. O’Connor (In re O’Connor)</i> , 808 F.2d 1393, 1397-98 (10th Cir. 1987) .	25
<i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo, A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987).....	31

Other Authorities

<i>In re Angiotech Pharm. Inc.</i> , No. 11-10269 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 31, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Angiotech Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 11-10269 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 22, 2011)	9
<i>In re Arctic Glacier Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 12-10605 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 23, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Arctic Glacier Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 12-10605 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 16, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Catalyst Paper Corp.</i> , No. 12-10221 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 8, 2012)	29
<i>In re Destinator Techs. Inc.</i> , No. 08-11003 (Bankr. D. Del. May 23, 2008).....	29
<i>In re Elpida Memory, Inc.</i> , No. 12-10947 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 21, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Fraser Papers Inc.</i> , No. 09-12123 (Bankr. D. Del. June 19, 2009).....	29
<i>In re Fraser Papers.</i> , No. 09-12123 (Bankr. D. Del. July 13, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Grant Forest Prod. Inc.</i> , No. 10-11132 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 26, 2010)	9
<i>In re Innua Canada Ltd.</i> , No. 09-16362 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar 25, 2009).....	28
<i>In re MAAX Corp.</i> , No. 08-11443 (Bankr. D. Del. August 5, 2008)	9
<i>In re MAAX Corp.</i> , No. 08-11443 (Bankr. D. Del. July 14, 2008).....	28
<i>In re Nortel Networks UK Ltd.</i> , No. 09-11972 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 27, 2010)	28
<i>In re W.C. Wood Corp., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-11893 (Bankr. D. Del. June 1, 2009)	29
<i>In re W.C. Wood Corp., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-11893(Bankr. D. Del. June 18, 2009)	9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101.....	4, 6, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1501.....	8, 11, 15, 16, 32, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1502.....	11, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1506.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1516.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1517.....	11, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1521.....	17, 26, 27, 28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1525.....	35
11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(2).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 364.....	17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 33
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	17, 18, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1410.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	7
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 169.....	7
